





|
FIG. 8-36 HYDRAULIC POWER SUPPLY SUPPORT ITEMS W

8-64




SUPPORT ITEMS, HYDRAULIC POWER

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 3-311-015013 SHIELD (UNDERSLUNG) . ...\ttt e, 1
2 3-311-014260 WELDMENT, FRAME (UNDERSLUNG) . ..+« + e e vvveeeeeeannn. 1
3 1/2-13HFLN NUT, LOCKING HEX . . . .. vttt e e e e e e 20
4 3/8-16X3-1/2CS CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD .. .. ... 2
5 101-017-186 STUD © . e e e e 4
6 3-153-010001 CABLE, CHOKE (UNDERSLUNG) . . ...t et e, 1
7 3-155-010012 CABLE, THROTTLE (UNDERSLUNG) .. ... oeeeeeeeieaennnn, 1

150-1716 PANEL, CONTROL (UPPERDECK - CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING
LISTED ITEMS WHEN THIS NUMBER IS ORDERED) . .. .............. 1
.3/16X3/4SELF SCREW, SELF TAPPING .. ... 't 7
. GAUGE .o 1
CABLE; THROTTLE ...\ttt e 1
CABLE, CHOKE . . ...t 1
. HARNESS, IGNITION . . ...t e e e e 1
8 3-762-010017 CLAMPMUDFLAP (UNDERSLUNG) . . .+« v oo et e 2
9 3-485-010002 MUDFLAR- (UNDERSLUNG) ...\ 1
10 3/8FW R = = I 4
11 3/8-16HFLN NUT LOCKING HEX . . - 2 e e e e e e 4
12 3-311-014059 STRAR, FUEL TANK (UNDERSLUNG) .. .. ..o eeeeeeenaanaenanns. 2
13 3-783-010006 TANK, FUELAUNDERSLUNG) - L~ cn v v e v e e e e e 1
159-1597 TANK, FUEL(UPPER DECK - INCLUDES STRAPS) .................. 1
14 3-311-014058 STRAP_FUEL TANK (UNDERSLUNG) . . .« oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 2
15 T120R STRAP TYTON % ol i s oo et h e e e e e 30
16 5/16-18HFLN NUT, LOCKINGHEX . s v 50 s ot e e e 4
17 5/16-18X1-1/4CS CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD -+ ... o0 e s e 2
18 6600 VALVE, GAS SHUT-OFF ‘oo .. (i vl 1
19 105-0105 CLAMP, HOSE . ./ oo i e e e e 1
20 3-274-010010 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, ENGINE'SHROUD' (UPPERDECK) ........... 1
21 RRRCF504X9 ROD HINGE (UPPERDECK) ..... 50 0o 1
22 3-274-010011 DOOR WELDMENT, SHROUD (UPPERDECK) . . .........fe'ieeeee.. 1
23 1-DSL LATCH LATCH, SHROUD DOOR . .. ... e f e 1
24  BSL6-4 RIVET, SHROUD DOOR LATCH .. .. .u et 4

8-65



'»1

T TANK "PORT
ON_VALVE

o

SUPPLY PORT

TO VALVE

FIG. 8-37 HYDRAULIC POWER SUPPLY TANK ITEMS

8-66




TANK ITEMS, HYDRAULIC POWER

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 3-311-014262 MOUNT, HYDRAULIC TANK (UNDERSLUNG) .......ocveeennnn... 1
2 3/8-16X1-3/4CS CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD ...t e, 4
3 3/8FW WASHER, FLAT .. ...ttt e e 4
4 805-2 BUSHING, STEP .. ..\ttt et et e e, 8
5 3-162-010001 STRAINER ASSEMBLY, FILLER BREATHER .. ...\ vevoeeeeeennnnns 1
6 3-786-010015 TANK WELDMENT, HYDRAULIC (UNDERSLUNG) .................. 1

3-786-010005 TANK WELDMENT, HYDRAULIC (UPPER DECK) ................... 1
7 3-397-010230 HOSE'ASSEMBLY (UNDERSLUNG) .. ... oeeeoeeeeeeeenn 1

2-397-010007 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UPPER DECK) ... .. 'eeeeeeeeaeeennns 1
8 2047-12-128 SWIVEL, PIPE o\ttt e e 23
9 1-295-010001 FILTER, RETURN LINE . .. ...\ttt e 1
10 3/4NIPPLE N U = 2
11 1-1/4PIPE PLUG PLUG, BLACK PIPE £ oot e e e e e e 1
12 125130 BYPASS, HYDRAULIC . % /2 0ottt 1
13 3-397-010019 HOSE ASSEMBLY AUNDERSEUNG) .. ..o oeeeeeeeneeeeennn, 1

3-397-010004 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UPPER DECK) “ . v eeeeveeeeeeeenn 1
14 1-1/4X3/4BUSH BUSHING, PIPE . ... i e 12
15 3/8-16HFLN NUT, LOCKING HEX .. ... % s e oo 0o e e 4
16 3-397-010146 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UNDERSLUNGY . . ...~ o/ v et 1

1-397-010028 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UPPER DECK) <.t . . 2 e e e 1
17 3-397-010231 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UNDERSLUNG) .. 0<% .o it 1

3-397-010261 HOSE ASSEMBLY (UPPERDECK) .. ... . 000 e e ieeeeans, 1
18 1-007-010013 SWIVEL, 90° ..o i Do 2

* WHERE TWO QUANTITIES ARE LISTED WITH A COMMA SEPARATING THEM, THE FIRST QUANTITY IS
;82 THE 20 H.P. ENGINE PACKAGE AND THE SECOND QUANTITY IS FOR THE 24 H.P. ENGINE PACK-

8-67



PUMP, WET KIT HYDRAULIC

\

A e o e e o e e o e

A
\

€ — - —————

FIG. 8-38 WET KIT PUMP ITEMS

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
3-591-010001 ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE WET KITPUMP o, ... 1
1 X73-37-16 SEAL, SHAFT ......0 0o oo it e 1
2 EB 1685-3 COVER, SHAFTEND .. ... .. 0 coovaooo Al 1
3 M 1391-K CHECK ... ... it i Vs n N 2
4 LB 1669-1 SEAL RING ... i e 2
5 Y 1032 BEARING, ROLLER . ... o e e 4
6 BA 3026-2 STRIP POCKET SEAL ... ... e 1
7 AA 1058 PLATE, THRUST ... . i e 2
8 BD 1135M-3-17 GEAR SET, SHAFT AND . ... it 1
9 UB 3006-242 GASKET, HOUSING ........... e 2
10 RA 1688-17-64 HOUSING ... . e e 1
1 XA 1603 PORTEND ... o i e e 1
12 X 144-3 WASHER ... e e 1
13 X2-25 STUD L e e e e 1

8-68



T ————T

SUSPENSION, SINGLE LEAF SPRING

FIG.'8-39'SINGLE LEAF SPRING SUSPENSION

ITEM PART
NO.

NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
HW-UM-2-5R-1-U-1H SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY . ... ... ... ... . i 1
1 0049-00 HANGER, FRONT .« .. oo e e e 2
2 1035-20 TORQUE ARM, ADJUSTABLE (INCLUDES FOLLOWING ITEMS) ...... 2
. 0032-01 EYE-END, L.H. ADJUSTABLETORQUE ARM ...................... 2
. 0032-02 EYE.END, RH-ADJUSTABLE TORQUE ARM . ..................... 2
. 0029-20 ADJUSTABLE SCREW . /. oo 2
. 0022-00 BUSHING; TORQUE-ARM .. ... ... e 4
. 000-19 BOLT . o i U e 4
. 0002-10 NUT Lo e b 4
3 0002-12 NUT, LOCKING v\ o oo b e o e i e e 24
4 0001-08 BOLT .. idm i e 8
5 0102-12 U-BOLT o 0 e e i e e 4
6 0647-01 AXLE SEAT .........cooien N @ U ¢ o Y 4
7 0001-02 BOLTL HEX ... e 2
8 0741-01 ROLLER, SPRING ................ el e 6
g 0002-07 NUT HEX e 6
10 0001-04 BOLT, HEX ... e 4
1 0650-00 BEAM ASSEMBLY, EQUALIZER (INCLUDES INDENTED ITEMS) ...... 2
. 0648-02 EQUALIZERBUSHING ........ ... . . ... 2
. 0001-14 EQUALIZER SHAFT . ... e 1
12 0065-00 HANGER, EQUALIZER .. ... . it i i 2
13 0001-14 SHAFT, EQUALIZER ... ... e 2
14 0274-01 NUT, LOCKING . ... e e et 2
15 0075-20 TORQUE ARM,RIGID ... .. i e 2
16 0375-00 SPRING LINER,DELRIN ... ... ... i 4
17 0508-00 BOTTOM PLATE, UNDERSLUNG ............ ...ttt 4
18 3-720-010030 SPRING, ONE LEAF, HIGHARCH .......... . .. ... ciiiiiennn.. 4
19 0053-00 REAR HANGER, UNDERMOUNT ............... e 2
8-69



DECAL INSTALLATION

ST 5

° F1G.8-40 DECAL PLACEMENT
ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3-573-010020 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION . ... . ot . e 1
2 1-573-010001 DECAL, LANDOLL BLACK ... ¢ v 2
1-573-010013 DECAL, LANDOLLWHITE - . ... .00 e 2
3 1-573-010082 DECAL, PATENT . .. i i e e 2
4 3-573-010035 DECAL, 40000 LBS CONCENTRATED LOAD. . -« .o, 2
5 3-573-010038 DECAL, FEDERAL TRAVEL REGULATION ... .........ooviiinn... 1
6 3-573-010057 DECAL, INSTRUCTION (street side) ... .00 oo, 1
7 3-573-010060 DECAL, TOLL-FREENUMBER .. ... . . 4.0 e 2
8 3-573-010039 DECAL, TRAILER OPERATION 5. ... o m e e 1
9 3-573-010025 DECAL, WINCHWARNING ... .0t d v 1
10 3-573-010042 DECAL, FRONT STRIPE (LEFT, WHITE) ... ..o ...... . ........ 2
3-573-010040 DECAL, FRONT STRIPE (LEFT, BLACK) o ... i e 2
11 3-573-010080 DECAL, TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS . ... 0. e 2
12 3-573-010189 DECAL, TIRE CHANGING PROCEDURE .........c.ovviiiinnnnn.. 2
13 3-573-010043 DECAL, FRONT STRIPE (RIGHT, WHITE) ......................... 2
3-573-010042 DECAL, FRONT STRIPE (RIGHT, BLACK) ............covviiinnnnnnn 2
14 3-573-010031 DECAL, TRAILERBUMPER . ... ... .. ... it 1
15 3-573-010049 DECAL, LANDOLLWHITE ... .. .. . e e 2
3-573-010048 DECAL, LANDOLLBLACK . ... . e 2
16 3-573-010051 DECAL, HAULOLLWHITE ........ e 2
3-573-010050 DECAL, HAULOLL BLACK .. ... e 2
NOT SHOWN:
1-573-010014 DECAL, "L"WHITE ............... e e AR
1-673-010002 DECAL, "L BLACK ... e AR

* |t trailer is repainted or if decals become non-legible, order new ones from the factory and replace.

8-70



'®

MISCELLANEOUS OPTIONS

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 B3-619-015 RAMP, ALUMINUM SLOPE - 79-3/4" . .\t 2
1/2-13HFLN NUT, LOCKING HEX . ..o o oo eeeeeo e, 12
.1/2-13X1-3/4CB BOLT, CARRIAGE ............................................ 12
.3-014-010051 WELDMENT RAMP ANCHOR - ... ..., 2
.3-619-010073 WELDMEN'I" ALUMINUM HAMP ................................. 2
BA-10HFN  NUT HEX .. oo, 4
.3/4SLW WAéHER SPLITLOCK .o, 4

2 B3-619-007 RAMP ALUMINUM SLOPE - 80" ..ottt e e 2
.1/2-13HFN 3= 6

1/2 13X1-3/4CB BOL‘r CARRIAGE ............................................. 6
1/2SLW WASHER,SPLIT . oot ioo 6
.3-014-010061 WELDMENT, HAMP ANCHOR .. ... 2
.3-619-010059 WELDMENT ALUMINUM RAMP .. .o, 2
B3/4-10HFN  NUTLHEX . e e, 4
.3/4SLW WASHEH SPUT LOCK .« oo e e 4

3 B3-619-011 RAMP wooo TOP B0 % 2
.RWD6999 WOOD, APITONG . .. ..o ovveee e AR
.3-619-010083 WELDMENT RAMP FRAME ... oo 2
3-654-010013 0 SCREW . ... et v eeeea s 48
5/8-11HFLN NUT LOCKING HEX .. ..o oo 16
5/8-11X1-1/2CS APSCREW, HEXTHEAD . .. . . il i 8
5/8-11X2-1/2CS CAP SCREW, HEXHEAD. ... o i 8

5/8FW WASHER, FLAT ... .. oo 32

|

4 B3-619-010 BAMP WOOD TOPIB0% .. o et e e e i 2
- .RWD6999 WOOD, APITONG < v . o o b AR
.3-619-010082 WELDMENT RAMP FRAME .l oo 2
.3-654-010013 SCREW .. 0ot e 36
5/8-11HFLN NUT, LOCKING HEX .. 16
5/8-11X1-1/2CS - CAP'SCREW, HEX'HEAD . . il i i 8
5/8-11X2-1/2CS CAP SCREW, HEXHEAD . . oo o 8

5/8FW WASHER, FLAT . ooy d e L 32

8-71





